ESENBOĴA ELEKTRĶK ¦RETĶM A.ķ.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE ACCOUNTING
PERIOD ENDING ON 30 SEPTEMBER, 2020
Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise indicated.

45

NOTE 37 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (contôd)

Currency Risk Management

There is a natural balance between the company's income and expenses in terms of exchange rate risk, and this balance

is tried to be preserved by taking into account forecasts and market conditions.

As of 30 September 2020 and 31 December 2019, if TL changed by 10% against USD, Euro and other foreign currencies

at the same time and all other variables remained constant, as a result of the net exchange difference / loss arising from

assets and liabilities in these currencies, the period net profit / loss before tax;

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table
Current Period

 30.09.2020  31.12.2019

 Profit/Loss  Profit/Loss

LIABILITIES MEASURED OVER

PRINCIPAL

Appreciation of
Foreign Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign Currency

Appreciation of
Foreign Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign Currency

In case 10% change in USD against TL:
1-USD net liability (5.459.886) 5.459.886 (5.048.166) 5.048.166

2-Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-) -  - -

3-USD Net Effect (1+2) (5.459.886) 5.459.886 (5.048.166) 5.048.166

In case 10% change in EURO against TL:
4-EURO net liability (15.670.224) 15.670.224 (7.908.045) 7.908.045

5-Part of hedged from EURO risk (-) -  -

6-EURO Net Effect (4+5) (15.670.224) 15.670.224 (7.908.045) 7.908.045

7-TL effect (not affected by exchange rate)  -  -

TOTAL (3+6+7)   (21.130.110) 21.130.110   (12.956.211) 12.956.211

Credit risks exposed by types of financial instruments:

30.09.2020

  Trade Receivables   Trade Receivables  Other Receivables   Other Receivables
  Related Party   Other Party   Related Party  Other Party

The maximum credit risk exposed as of the reporting

date (A+B+C+D+E) (1) - 8.912.758 - 5.523

A. Net book value of financial assets that are neither

due nor impaired. (2)
- 8.912.758 - 5.523

ESENBOĴA ELEKTRĶK ¦RETĶM A.ķ.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE ACCOUNTING
PERIOD ENDING ON 30 SEPTEMBER, 2020
Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise indicated.

46

NOTE 37 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (contôd)

31.12.2019

  Trade Receivables   Trade Receivables  Other Receivables   Other Receivables
  Related Party   Other Party   Related Party  Other Party

The maximum credit risk exposed as of

the reporting date (A+B+C+D+E) (1) - 3.642.744 8.130 226.281

A. Net book value of financial assets

that are neither due nor impaired. (2)